and trade payables are denominated in RMB and US dollars, being
currencies other than the functional currency of the relevant group
entities, which expose the Group to foreign currency risk. The Group
has not used any financial instruments to hedge against currency risk.
However, management monitors foreign exchange exposure and will
consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure should the need
arise.

The functional currency of 高銀保理（中國）發展有限公司 has been
changed from the US dollars to Renminbi during the year ended 30 June
2014 in light of the change of currency denominated for provision of
factoring services. In the opinion of the Company’s directors, the change
reflects the currency of the primary economic environment in which the
entity operates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting
period to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar and RMB exchange
rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax
(due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign

currency rate

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
before tax

Increase/
(decrease)

in equity*
外幣匯率

上升╱（下降）
除稅前溢利
增加╱（減少）

權益增加╱
（減少）*

% HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

30 June 2014 於二零一四年
六月三十日

If the Hong Kong dollar weakens
against the US dollar

倘港元兌美元轉弱
0.5% (371) –

If the Hong Kong dollar strengthens
against the US dollar

倘港元兌美元轉強
0.5% 371 –

30 June 2013 於二零一三年
六月三十日

If the Hong Kong dollar weakens
against RMB

倘港元兌人民幣轉弱
0.5% 1,701 –

If the Hong Kong dollar strengthens
against RMB

倘港元兌人民幣轉強
0.5% (1,701) –

* Excluding retained profits

The Group constantly reviews the economic situation and its foreign
currency risk profile, and considers implementing appropriate hedging
measures in future if the need arises.

43. 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

外幣風險
本集團若干應收貿易賬款、現金及銀行結存
及應付貿易賬款以人民幣及美元計值，該等
並非相關集團實體之功能貨幣之貨幣使本集
團承受外幣風險。本集團並無使用任何金融
工具對沖外幣風險。然而，管理層會監察外
匯風險，在有需要時，將考慮對沖重大外幣
風險。

鑒於提供保理服務的計值貨幣改變，高銀保
理（中國）發展有限公司的功能貨幣已於截至
二零一四年六月三十日止年度由美元更改為
人民幣。本公司董事認為，有關變動反映該
實體營運所在的主要經濟環境的貨幣。

下表列示在其他所有變項保持不變之前提
下，於報告期末本集團之除稅前溢利對美元
及人民幣匯率合理可能變動之敏感度（由於貨
幣資產及負債之公平值變動）。

* 不包括保留溢利

本集團持續審閱經濟狀況及其外幣風險狀
況，在未來有必要時，將考慮實施適當對沖
措施。

GOLDIN FINANCIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14164